

No. SC92448

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**KEVIN JOHNSON, JR.,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court  
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Gloria Clark Reno, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 23

Point I – Counsel’s strategic choices in presenting evidence of  
Appellant’s background were reasonable ..... 23

Point II – The record refutes Appellant’s claim of a *Brady* violation ... 41

Point III – Appellant is not entitled to relief on claim of failure to object  
to reenactment video ..... 52

Point IV – Appellant failed to plead facts entitling him to relief on his  
claim that counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the presence of  
uniformed police officers as spectators at trial ..... 62

Point V – Appellant is not entitled to relief on his claim that counsel  
should have impeached a State’s witness with a prior inconsistent statement  
..... 69

Point VI – Appellant is not entitled to relief on his claim that counsel  
was ineffective for failing to object to the prosecutor’s arguments on  
deliberation ..... 78

Point VII – Appellant failed to plead facts entitling him to relief on his claim that counsel should have objected to Appellant wearing a leg brace during trial ..... 83

Point VIII – Claim that Missouri’s death penalty statutes are unconstitutional is not cognizable in a motion for post-conviction relief. Even if it were cognizable, the arguments raised against the statutes have repeatedly been rejected by this Court ..... 87

Point IX – Appellant is not entitled to relief on his claim of failure to object to an allegedly sleeping juror ..... 92

Point X – Appellant failed to demonstrate ineffectiveness or prejudice from counsel’s failure to make additional *Batson* challenges ..... 98

Point XI – Counsel was not ineffective for failing to investigate and call his daughter’s grandmother as a mitigation witness ..... 111

CONCLUSION..... 119

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 120

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Hardy</i> , 478 U.S. 255 (1986) .....	109 n.10
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 196 S.W.3d 28 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	35, 36, 116
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	98 n.7, 108
<i>Boches v. State</i> , 506 So. 2d 254 (Miss. 1987) .....	65, 66
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	45
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 752 A.2d 620 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000) .....	65, 66
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	64, 65
<i>Carter v. Kemna</i> , 255 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	110
<i>Clemmons v. State</i> , 785 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	105
<i>Commonwealth v. Chipman</i> , 635 N.E.2d 1204 (Mass. 1994) .....	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Gibson</i> , 951 A.2d 1110 (Pa. 2008) .....	65, 67
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005) .....	84, 86
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	58, 81, 95
<i>Dickerson v. State</i> , 269 S.W.3d 889 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	84
<i>Ervin v. State</i> , 80 S.W.3d 817 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	116
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	64 n.3
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	21, 63, 68
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 111 S.W.3d 537 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....	36
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986) .....	64 n.3

*Howard v. State*, 941 S.W.2d 102 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)..... 65, 67

*Johnson v. State*, 333 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 89, 90, 91, 98 n.8

*Kearse v. State*, 969 So. 2d 976 (Fla. 2007)..... 66

*Lopez v. State*, 651 S.W.2d 413 (Tex. Ct. App. 1983) ..... 58

*Lyons v. State*, 39 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 37, 40

*McLaughlin v. State*, 378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 88, 117

*Middleton v. State*, 103 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. banc 2003) ..... 36, 49

*Morgan v. Illinois*, 504 U.S. 719 (1992)..... 91

*Morrow v. State*, 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 108

*Norris v. Risley*, 918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 64

*People v. Anzalone*, 894 N.Y.S.2d 279 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) ..... 59

*People v. Grady*, 838 N.Y.S.2d 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) ..... 65

*People v. Rodrigues*, 885 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1994) ..... 59

*Phillips v. State*, 70 P.3d 1128 (Alaska Ct. App. 2003)..... 65

*Rompilla v. Beard*, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) ..... 40

*Shootes v. State*, 20 So. 3d 434 (Fla. 2009) ..... 66

*Smulls v. State*, 71 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 117, 118

*State v. Anderson*, 862 S.W.2d 425 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) ..... 58

*State v. Black*, 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo. banc 2001) ..... 58

*State v. Blankenship*, 830 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 74, 76

*State v. Bradley*, 811 S.W.2d 379 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 21

*State v. Brooks*, 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 50

*State v. Brown*, 337 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 57

*State v. Carter*, 889 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) ..... 110

*State v. Caudill*, 789 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 58

*State v. Clemons*, 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 81, 82

*State v. Cole*, 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002) ..... 90

*State v. Cowans*, 717 N.E.2d 298 (Ohio 1998)..... 59

*State v. Elbert*, 471 S.W.2d 170 (Mo. 1971) ..... 65 n.4

*State v. Ervin*, 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 90

*State v. Finch*, 975 P.2d 967 (Wash. 1997)..... 59

*State v. Forrest*, 290 S.W.3d 704 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 91

*State v. Fritz*, 913 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996) ..... 95

*State v. Garrison*, 276 S.W.3d 372 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)..... 76

*State v. Gollaher*, 905 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 64

*State v. Johns*, 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 90

*State v. Johnson*, 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. banc 2009).....*passim*

*State v. Johnson*, 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 90

*State v. Knese*, 985 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1999) ..... 90

*State v. Lacy*, 851 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) ..... 105

*State v. Martin*, 956 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997)..... 94

*State v. McLaughlin*, 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 89 n.6

<i>State v. McMillin</i> , 783 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. banc 1990) .....	91
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	90
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 798 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. banc 1990).....	91
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993).....	91
<i>State v. Reilly</i> , 674 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. banc 1984).....	74
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	80, 90
<i>State v. Sager</i> , 600 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980).....	75
<i>State v. Salter</i> , 250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	49, 51
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	90
<i>State v. Tabor</i> , 657 S.W.2d 317 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983) .....	95
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 18 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2000).....	107
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1992) .....	91
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003).....	90
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 34 S.W.3d 440 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) .....	75
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 945 S.W.2d 575 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997) .....	95
<i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 648 S.W.2d 182 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983).....	94, 95, 96
<i>Storey v. State</i> , 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	50, 75, 80
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	21, 107 n.9, 116
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	98 n.8, 107, 108, 109
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	82, 96
<i>Vann v. State</i> , 26 S.W.3d 377 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000).....	95

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 39

*Wilkes v. State*, 82 S.W.3d 925 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 105

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 39, 40

*Woods v. State*, 490 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1986) ..... 66

*Worthington v. State*, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2005).....*passim*

*Young v. Bowersox*, 161 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 108

*Zink v. State*, 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2009).....*passim*

**Statutes and Court Rules**

Section 565.020, RSMo 2000 .....8

Supreme Court Rule 29.15 ..... 19, 21
